At June 1, 2020, our net tangible book deficit was $137,839 or approximately $(0.02) per share of common stock. After giving effect to the sale
of 30,000,000 shares of Class A common stock included in the units we are offering by this prospectus, the sale of the private placement warrants and the
deduction of underwriting commissions and estimated expenses of this offering, our pro forma net tangible book value at June 1, 2020 would have been
$5,000,007, or approximately $0.56 per share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value (as decreased by the value of 28,552,462
shares of Class A common stock that may be redeemed for cash and assuming no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option) of $0.56 per share to
our initial stockholders as of the date of this prospectus and an immediate dilution of $10.00 per share or 100% to our public stockholders not exercising
their redemption rights. Total dilution to public stockholders from this offering will be $9.44 per share or 94.4%. The dilution to new investors if the
underwriters exercise the over-allotment option in full would be an immediate dilution of $9.51 per share or 95.1%.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the public stockholders on a per-share basis, assuming no value is attributed to the warrants
included in the units or the private placement warrants (assuming no exercise and full exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option):

Without Over-
allotment

With Over-
allotment

Public offering price  $ 10.00  $ 10.00
Net tangible book deficit before this offering   (0.02)   (0.02)
Increase attributable to public stockholders  0.58  0.51
Pro forma net tangible book value after this offering and the sale of the
   private placement warrants  0.56  0.49
Dilution to public stockholders  9.44  9.51
Percentage of dilution to public stockholders   94.4%   95.1%

For purposes of presentation, we have reduced our pro forma net tangible book value after this offering (assuming no exercise of the
underwriters’ over-allotment option) by $285,524,620 because holders of up to approximately 95.2% of our public shares may redeem their shares for a pro
rata share of the aggregate amount then on deposit in the trust account at a per share redemption price equal to the amount in the trust account as set forth in
our tender offer or proxy materials (initially anticipated to be the aggregate amount held in trust two days prior to the commencement of our tender offer or

[…]

Class B common stock forfeited if over-allotment is not exercised   (1,125,000)  —
Class A common stock included in the units offered   30,000,000   34,500,000
Less: Shares subject to redemption   (28,552,462)   (32,894,962)
   8,947,538   10,230,038

71

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization at June 1, 2020, and as adjusted to give effect to the sale of our units and the private placement
warrants and the application of the estimated net proceeds derived from the sale of such securities:

  June 1, 2020

  Actual   As Adjusted(1)
Deferred underwriting commissions   —   10,500,000
Promissory note to sponsor(2)   —   —
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized;
   0 and 28,552,462 shares are subject to possible redemption, actual and
   adjusted, respectively(3)   —   285,524,620
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized; none issued
   and outstanding, actual and as adjusted   —   —
Class A common stock, $0.0001 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized;
   0 and 1,447,538 shares issued and outstanding (excluding 0 and 28,552,462
   shares subject to possible redemption), actual and as adjusted,
   respectively(3)   —   145
Class B common stock, $0.0001 par value, 20,000,000 shares authorized,
   8,625,000(4) and 7,500,000(4) shares issued and outstanding, actual and
   as adjusted, respectively   863   750
Additional paid-in capital   24,137   4,999,485
Accumulated deficit   (373)   (373)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 24,627  $ 5,000,007
Total capitalization  $ 24,627  $ 301,024,627

(1) Excludes gross proceeds up to $50,000,000 from the sale of the forward purchase securities that may close simultaneously with the closing of our initial business combination. Assumes

the over-allotment option has not been exercised and the resulting forfeiture of 1,125,000 founder shares held by our sponsor has occurred.
(2) Our sponsor has agreed to loan us up to $300,000 under a promissory note to be used for a portion of the expenses of this offering. As of, July 2, 2020, we had borrowed $97,031 under the

promissory note.
(3) Upon the completion of our initial business combination, we will provide our stockholders with the opportunity to redeem their public shares for cash equal to their pro rata share of the

[…]

common stock beneficially owned by them. The following table does not reflect record or beneficial ownership of the private placement warrants as these
warrants are not exercisable within 60 days of the date of this prospectus.

In June 2020, our sponsor acquired 8,625,000 founder shares for an aggregate purchase price of $25,000. In July 2020, our sponsor transferred
10,000 founder shares to Thomas W. Corbett, Jr., one of our independent director nominees, at their original purchase price. The following table presents
the number of shares and percentage of our common stock owned by our initial stockholders before and after this offering. The post-offering numbers and
percentages presented assume that the underwriters do not exercise their over-allotment option, that our sponsor forfeits an aggregate of 1,125,000 founder
shares and that there are 37,500,000 shares of our common stock issued and outstanding after this offering.

  Before Offering   After Offering

Name and Address of Beneficial Owner(1)

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(2)

Approximate
Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock

Number of
Shares

Beneficially
Owned(2)

Approximate
Percentage of
Outstanding

Common Stock
East Sponsor, LLC(3)   8,615,000   99.99%   7,490,000   20.00%
Terrence (Terry) M. Pegula   8,615,000   99.99%   7,490,000   20.00%
Gary L. Hagerman, Jr.  —  —  —  —
John P. Sieminski  —  —  —  —
James S. Morrow  —  —  —  —
Kim S. Pegula   8,615,000   99.99%   7,490,000   20.00%
William A. Fustos  —  —  —  —
Allen F. Sobol  —  —  —  —
Thomas W. Corbett, Jr.   10,000  *   10,000  *
All officers and directors as a
   group (9 individuals)   8,625,000   100%   7,500,000   20.00%

* less than 1%.
(1) Unless otherwise noted, the business address of each of the following entities or individuals is c/o East Resources Acquisition Company, 7777 NW Beacon Square Boulevard, Boca Raton,

Florida 33487.
(2) Interests shown consist solely of founder shares, classified as shares of Class B common stock. Such shares are convertible into shares of Class A common stock on a one-for-one basis,

subject to adjustment, as described in the section of this prospectus entitled “Description of Securities.” Excludes forward purchase shares that will only be issued, if at all, at the time of